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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSICN OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

- the Matter of the Application of )
PACIFIC ELECTRIC RAILWAY COMPANY, a )
sorporation, for authority to adjust)
and inerease itsc interurban fares. |

Application No. 33752

L]
-

3. D. Yoemans, for Pacific Electric Railway,Company,applicant,
and for J. L. Haugh, interested party. )
J. L. Haugh, in propria persoul, interested party. »
george H. Mook, for Pasadena City Lires, Inc¢. and Glendale
- City Lines, Inc., applicants. -
loger Arnebergh, T. M. Chubb, and 7. V. Tarbet, for the City
o Los Angeles, interested party. .
Henry E. Jordan, for the Bureau of Franchises and Public
Usilities of the City of Long Beach, interested party.
genryv MeClernan and John H. Lauten, for the City of Glendale,
vrotestant.
Clarence A. Winder and Robert E. Michalski, for the City of
- rasaqena, interested party.
A. _Leroy Avimer, for the City of Compton, interested party.
william Richardas, for the City of Arcadia, protestant.
William Hogan, in propria persona and for Lincoln Heights
Coorainating Council, protestant.
Charles H. Thorpe, for Research Committee of Citizens Tramsit
Commivtee for Metropolitan Los Angeles, protestant.
Carl F. Fennema, for the Downtown Business Men's Association
‘ ol the City of Los Angeles, interested party.
Barvara Lucile Como, in propria persona, interested party.
Yrs. Jean Agams, in propria -persona, protestant. A
Harold J. McCarthy, T. A. Hopkins and J. G. Hunter, for the
statl ol the Public Utilities Comrission of the State of
California..

OPINION

By this application, as amended, Pacific Electric Railway -
Company seeks authority to adjust and increase its interurban fares.
Pasadena City lines, Inc., Glendale City Lines, .In¢. and Catalina
Island Steamship Line join in the application to the extent that they
participate in joint fare arrangements with Pacific Electric.

Public hearings were held before Commissioner Potter and
Zxaminer Bryant at Los Angeles on Decembder 3 and 4y 1952, and March 11,
1953. Advance notices of the nearings were posted in the passenger
vehicles of Pacific Electric, were published in a newspaper of
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general .circulation in the arcas sér@ed,‘ané'wére sénﬁ £o citiés,
orgenizations and persons beliecved to be interested.

Applican£ proposes to make an Immediate intérim incredse
of five cents in each inxerurban'fare; and to make more oxtensive
fare adjustmenta subsequently.<l) The Interim phase was taken under .
conzideration on Docember-h, 1952, with the understanding that
further evidence on the "final™ phase of Applicafion No. 33752 would
vo. received at ‘an adjourned hearing on March ll,'i953. Oﬂ the lﬁftér
date applicant moved (1) that the interim phase be reopcned-to
receive evidence concerning an agreement entered into between Pacifﬁc
Electric and J. L. Haugh and Western Transit Systems, Inc., providing
for the sale of applicant's passengor operations, and (2) that hear-
ing on-the "final" phase of Application No. 33752 be postponed
indefinitely. Such evidence was then roceived conditionally sﬁbjéct
%0 the granting by the Commisscion of the motion to reopen. séidl
motion has boon granted by separate order. The interim phase is
ready for decision.

Pacific Electric Railway Company 13 ongagoed in ﬁhe\businecs
of transporting passengers cnd freight by rail and highway bétween
points within the counties of Los Angeles, Orange; Riversiée andéd
San Bernardine. The present applicstion docs no: directly inveolve
the frolght operations, nor the local passonger servicos within the
metropoliten area of Loz Angzles County. Adjustments are sought
only in the interurban possonger fares.

Applicent alleges that operating costs have incressed
greatly since February, 1948, when the basic ono-way interurbon
fores were last revized. Tt statcslthat the hoﬁfly wage pald éo

motor coach operators, as an important o %ample, has incressed during

P

(1) The toxrm "applicant”, as used herein. refers to Pacific Electric
Railway Company. The other carriers which joined in. the applica-
E}on ere involved to‘a minor degreo only. The application was
filed on September 25, 1952, and subsoquently amendod.
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the period from $1.37 to $1.81, an increase of 32 per cent, and that
half of this increase occurred since January 1, 1952. Assertedly a
continuation of the 'present fare structure during the year 1953 would
result in a loss from interurban passenger operations of $1,723,343.
It is the position of Pacific Electric that this condition creates

a present emergency, and that the interurban passenger operations
cannot be continued with any reasonable standard of service without
an immediate adjustment of fares. The fare increase soughi in the
interim request is represented as a minimum increase, proposed so
that there will be no doubt as to the propriety of granting authority
o establish such fares immediately. Applicant states that under

the interim fares the interurban lines would continue to be operated

at a heavy loss, estimated by applicant to be at the rate of $594,054

annually.

The principal evidence in support of the application was
introduced by the assistant to the vice president of Pacific Electric
Railway Company. This witness explained that his duties include the
control and supervision of the company's resecarch bureau, the manage-
ment and supervision of its schedule bureauw, and assistance to- the
vice president in the supervision and control of the various operating
departments of the company. His exhibits included statements of past
operating statistics, estimated future revenues and expenses, rate’
base data, checks of passengers carried and services operated on the
various lines, and a considerable amount of supporting figures and

other related matcrial.2
2

In addition to the evidence offered directly there were incorpdrated
into the record by reference: (a) the entire procecdznﬁ in Applica—bf////

‘tion No. 33317; (b) Decision No. 45924, dated July 3, 1951,

by which the Commission presceribed minimum service wtandard

(¢) monthly financial reports filed with the Commission by Pacmflc
Electric Railway Company for the months from January, 1951 to
September, 1952, inclusive.

)

-3= |




A.33752 AH ® ®

Transportation engincers of the Commission's staff intro-
duced estimates of results of operation under the present fares and
the proposed interim fares, as well as a report on the service and
operations of Pacific Electric Railway Company. J. L. Haugh, repre-
senting the prospective purcnéser, testified concerning anticipated .

results during the first year of operation. Other witnesses were
three patrons of the service and two representatives of citizens?
committees, who testified concerning various aspects of the fares
and service. Representativesof several c¢ities in Los Angeles Cownty
ascisted in development of the record through c¢ross-examination, but
did not offer evidence dircetly. The cities indicatéd general oppo-
sition, or specific objection to certain of the proposed fare adjust-
ments. The City of Los Angeles took the position that a showing of
revenue deficiencies is insufficient, and that it is incumbent upoﬁ
Pacific Electric to show further that the present fares are such that
an cfficiently operated utility could not earn a fair rate of return
thereunder.

The following tables show rate bases of Pacific Electric as
developed by the witnésses, the reporﬁed operating results for recent
»rast periods, and the cstimated operating results for the future rate

year under existing fares and under the proposed interim fares:
Table 1

PASSENGER RATZ BASE
Pacific Electric Railway Company

As Developed by As Developed by
racific Electricic. Commisscion Staff

Local Lines $11,162,777 $10,187,000
Interurban Lines - 9,953,877 10,455,000

Total Passenger $21,116,654 $20,642,000

e Average of historical cost rate bases as of
December 21, 1952, and December 21, 1953.
Pacific Zlectric submitted also “present value”

rate bases which were about double those shown
above.

Ly
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Table 2
OPERATING RESULTS FOR PAST PERIODS

Total
Total Toval Passenger

. Freight Passenger ' ard Freight
Year 1951 ' -

Railway Operating Revenue °  $13,882,667 516,243,733 $30,;126,400
Railway Operating Expense ' _ 9,391,900 18,080, 96L 27,452, 86,

Net Revenuc & 4,490,767 $(LBITZ3L) $ 2,673,536
Taxes Assignable Transportation $ 754,055 $ 1,397,584 % 2,151,639
Operating Income $ 3,736,702 $(ZTZIL.BI5) § 521,897

January - September 1952 - Annualizedss

Railway Operating Revenue 813,649,835 $16,992,097 $30,641,932
Railway Operating Expense 20,534,861 18,401,203 28,9356,06L

Net Reveaue ) $ 3,114,97&: $(L.L09.108) & 1,795,868

Taxes Assignable Transportation $ 790,507 & 1,387,698 $ 2,178,205
. ) ]
$

Operaﬁipg Income 2,324,467 $(ZT7 0% (572,337

% Submitted by the Commission's staff from data

recorded by applicant in reports filed with
the Comm?sSion. _

“* Projected %o a yearly basis oy the Commission's
cstaff by multiplying by twelve the average
monthly revenues and expenses for the nine

- months. o

(— )

S ———

= Indicates loss.
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Table )
E3TIM ATED FUTURE OP ERATING RESULTS (P ASSENGER)

Under Present Fares

% As Estimated by
Pacilic Elactrice

#wAs Estimated by
Commission Staff

Local

Interurdan Local mnterurban .-

Operating Revenue
Passenger

»v»? 977 000
Othor

68,900

$7,992,000

%7, 965,000 $7,869,000 -
393,200

316,000 397,000

Total Oporating Revenue 48,245,900
Operating Expenses
Jay and Structures $ 299,680
Equipment 1,626,625
Power 197,121
Transportation h,?&é 503
Traffic 887

General 1,055, 308
_ 591,558

Oporating Taxes

Total Operating Expanses $8,631,659 0,108,543

Net Operating Income
Operating Ratio 1L0L.7%

Under Pronosed Interim Pares

Operating Revenue
2assenger

$7,989,000
Other 268

), 800

3,385,200 $8,281,000 48,266,000

9,361,000 $9,866,000

$ (385,759) $(1, 723, 3043 ) %(T,080,000) %(I,800,000) .

120.6% 113.0% 119.L%

$,00L1,000 7,978,000 8,868,000
392,900 . 316 000 °97 000 -

Total Oporating Revenue $8,257,800
Cperating Zxpenses
Way and Structures
Sguipment
2ownr
Transportation
Traffic
Genexral
Operating Taxes

$ 299,617
1,626,276
197,121
L,732,877
76,862
1,055,015

591,35
Total Operating Zxpenses 8,629,118

Not Operating Income $ (375,350

$,393,900 8,294,000 9,265,000

398 1-39

5, 25% Ag%

1 u23,888
_7id;352

%,987,950L 9,361,000 9,814,000
% (521, 00L) %(1,087,000) % (ZL9,000)

Cperating Ratio 104.5%

106.3%

112.9% 205.9%

(T ) Indicates loss

s+ For the jear 1953 .

e For a rate year.

ALL figures rounded to the nearest
thousand.




Table 4

CZSTIVATED OPERATING RESULTS
FOR FUTURE YEAR, AT PROPOSED
INTZRIM FARES, AS ESTIMATED
BY THE PROSPECTIVE PURCHASZIR

Revenues
Passenger
QOther Revenue
Total

Cperating Expenses

Maintenance of Equipment
Superintendence
‘Shop and Garage Expenses
uquipmcnt Repairs
Equipment Servicing
Tires and Tubes
Total Maintenance of Equipment

Maiztenance of Way

Transportation
Superintendence
Operators’ Wagcs

el
0il

Car and Special Services

Station Expenses

Total Transportation
Power
Traffic and Advertiszing
Insurance and Safety
Administrative and General

Operating Rents

Operating taxes except fuel
taxes which are included in
Transportation Fuel

Depreciation
Total Operating Expenses

Net Operating Income
( )

- Indicates loss.

-7

Interurban
Qperations

System
Passenger
Operations

%9, lBh 000
000

:2 /)

85,000
213,000
850, ;000
354,000
147,000

375,000
302,000
2,572,000
667,000
20,000
141,000
381,000
Wl , 450, 000
253,000
141,000
457,000
05,000

180,000

480,000
577,000

$17,113, 000

114,000

$17,229,000

149,000
369 000
1,596,000
670 000

277,000
¥ 2,06L,000

235,000
561,000
6,162,000
1,256,000

38 000
254,000

bzz,ooo
272,000
856,000
1,388,000
24,0,000

891,000
1,109,000

$9,403,000

¥ (19e.000)

$17,638,000
$ (LOZ.T00)
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The foregoing tables indicate clcarly thot Pacific Electric

iz incurring heavy Linancial losses from Lits passenger sorvices, and
specifically from the Interurban operations whiéh are involved
directly in this application. As shown in Tebles 3 and L, the wit-
nesses are in agreemont that the Interurban operating lossos for the
rate yoor would exceed $1,500,000 under the existing fares, snd would
be substantial even under the sought interim‘:ares. The witnesses
agree also that the local services are likewiso being conducted at e
loss, so that. the over-all deficit from thoIEbmbinod pacsenger
opcrations will be cven greater. Under circumstances such as these
1t Is unnecessary to discuss the differences between thoe estimates,
or tho reasons for the variations in particular items. ‘

In arriving ot our decision in this motter, we have not
considered the evidence concorning the proposoed tronsfer of cgrtain’
of applicent's operative proportics to J. L. Hough and Western Tronsit
Systems, Inc., as determinative. This proposal for trensfor and
later substitution of bus for rail operstion has not yct beon pre-
sented to the Commission for its considoration ond action under the
applicodle provisions of the Public Utilities Code. Our decision,
hercin, will not Yo comcerned with or in any woy based upon the torms,
provisions or conditions of the provisioncl agroement betwoepM
applicont and theseo perties. , | .‘

Upon careful consideration of 21l of the racts nnd clreum-
stances of record the COmmis lon mokes the following findings of fact:

l. The cx¢st;ng interurban Tares are not uuff1c¢ent to
defray the cost of providing the sorvice. |

2. The proposecd intorim fares will inerease the oporating
rovenues for the rate yesr by approximately $l,000,060, but will not
sufficc to meet ;ho estimatod operating cxpenses of the ;nterurbnn

passenger serxrvice.
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3. Execcssive net operating income from the operations of
applicant as o whole would not result from ostablishment of the
sought interim fares.

L. That an cmergency condition exists justifying the grant
of interim rate relief to applicant. ‘

Upon these facts, a2nd in consideration of all of the circum~
stancos, the Commiszion c¢oncludos that the interim inecreasoe in faros

proposed in this application, as amondcd, is- justified.

SR2ER

I\
{e)

Public hearings hoaving dbeon held in the above-entitled
proceeding, the evidenco having boen fully considered, -and good cause
appearing,

IT IS EEREBY ORDERED that Pacific Ele;tric Railway Company,
Catalina Island Steamship Lino, Clendale City Lines, Inc., and'
Pasadena City Lines, Inc. be and they arc hereby cuthorized to make
the following specific changes in fares, on not less than five days!
notice to the Commission and to'the pubiic: ‘ RN

1. Inerosse by five cents all adult and child onc-way
fores (including minimum fores) noamed in tho following tariffs:

acific Zlectric Railway Compeony Local' Passenger
Teriff No. 1LS2, Czl. P.U.C. No. 3733
Pacific Electric Reilway Company Local Passengeor
Tariff No. 1493, Cal. P.U.C. No. 3734
Peeific Electric Railway Company Local Passenger
Tariff No. 1494, Cal. P.U.C. No. 23735
Pacific Eleetric Railway Company Local Possenger
Teriff No. 1495, Cal. P.U.C. No. 3736

(EXCEPTION)::'No change shall be made in tho
one~-woy farcs which wero inereased under authority
of Docizion No. L65L8, dated January ln, 1952, in
Applicotions Nos. 32334 and 32335. .

(EXCEPTION): The. authorized chaonges in the
cehildren'c Zares aro more specificeally zet Lorth
wnder "interim fares" in Section XVII of the first
amondment to Application No. 33752.
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hirty-ride commutation fares, at 95 percedt of
30 times the increased one-way fares of L0 cents or
more, ond LO-ride school commutation fares at &0 poer-
cent of LU0 times the incrsased one-way fares of
15 cents or more, will be continued.

2. Establish the following joint rates between
Los mgeles ad Avalon, Santa Catalina Island, in lieu of
rates named in Paclfic Zlectric Rallway Company Joint Passen-
gor Tariff No. L1498, Cal. P.U.C. No. 3739:

Adult Chald™

One-way baggage checking fare w3.66 1.8
Round-trip baggage checking fare 7.02 2.5
One-way excess baggage rate

per 100 pounds 70 .70

% = Children 5 years to 1l years, inclusive.

3. Incroase the one-way jolnt fare between Pacific
Electric and Pasadena City Lines, Inc., from 10 cents to
15 conts, as named in Supplement No. 1 to Pacific rlectric
RailgggBCompany Joint Passenger Tariff No. 1L68, Cal.P.U.C.
NO. - .

i. Estadblish the ono-way joint fares botween Facifie
Electric Rallway Company and Glendale City wines, Ine. aply-
ing to or from Broadway and Brand, Glendale, as named in
Dacific Electric Rallway Company Joint 2P assenger Tariff
No. 1L97, Cal. P.U.C. No. 3738, as follows:

Montrose 20 conts
La Croscenta or La Canada 25 cents
Highway Highlands 30 cents
Tujmega ﬁg cents
Sunlad cents

IT 1S EEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the spplicants Do and
they are heroby authorized to depart from the provisions of Rule 33(v)

of Tariff Circular No. 2 and Rule L{n) of General Order No. 79 in

publisaing the Interim fares herein authorized.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERZD that, in a;ldition to thol
required [{iling and posting of tariffs, Pacific Rectric Railway
Company shall give notice to the pudblic by posting in 1ts passonger
vehicles md passenger torminals a printed explmation of the fare

changes. Such notices shall bYe posted not less than five days
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before the cffectwe date of the fax'e cha.nges, and sha.ll rema:z.n
posted until not le s than tcn days after sa:.d efi‘ect:we date.

| IT IS HEREBY FURTPER ORDZRED that the authorlty hereln
granted shall cxpire unless exercised within sixty days affcer the
effective da'c.e.of this order. o | |

This order shall become effective twenty days after the

date hereof.

Dated aw, California, this JrF. day of
[%Qﬁ‘é: s 1953

commissioners




